## RESOLUTION NO. 5524-20

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT AMONG THE US DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE AND DEARTMENT OF THE TREASURY, THE CITY OF TUALATIN, AND THE TUALATIN POLICE DEPARTMENT SETTING FORTH THE REQUIREMENTS FOR PARTICIPATION IN THE FEDERAL EQUITABLE SHARING PROGRAM

WHEREAS, ORS 190.110 et seq., authorizes the City to enter into Intergovernmental Agreements with other government entities; and

WHEREAS, Tualatin Police Department has assisted in law enforcement efforts which resulted in federal forfeitures, and is eligible to request an equitable share of the net proceeds of the forfeitures; and

WHEREAS, the Police Department has been invited to request equitable shares of the proceeds from two such investigations to date;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TUALATIN, OREGON, that:

**Section 1.** The City Manager is authorized to execute an Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) among the US Department of Justice and Department of the Treasury, the City of Tualatin, and the Tualatin Police Department.

**Section 2.** This resolution is effective upon adoption.

ADOPTED by the City Council this 12<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2020.

	CITY OF TUALATIN, OREGON
	BY Mayor
APPROVED AS TO FORM	ATTEST:
BY City Attorney	BY City Recorder